No. 22-576

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CINDY ELLEN OCHOA, an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

- 🌢 ---

٠

BRIEF OF UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION

٠

JAMES V. F. DICKEY *Counsel of Record* DOUGLAS P. SEATON UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER 8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300 Golden Valley, MN 55426 James.Dickey@umlc.org (612) 428-7002

January 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Taking of Public Employees' Wages Without Their Consent Is a Widespread Problem	3
II. The State Has a Duty to Verify Its Em- ployees' Constitutional Waivers Where It Has No Direct Knowledge of the Circum-	_
stances Supporting Waiver	7
CONCLUSION	13

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)8
Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986)
Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)2, 11
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)1-4, 6-8, 11
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)2, 10, 11
Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)10
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)10, 11
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)
Todd v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 5, 571 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2021), appeal filed Nov. 29, 20214, 6
Todd v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 5, No. 21-cv-637-SRN-ECW (D. Minn. 2021)3, 6
West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 52 (1988)11

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.8067
Wash. Rev. Code § 41-56-1137, 8
Other Authorities
Brittany Scott, NOTE: Waiving Goodbye to First Amendment Protections: First Amendment Waiver by Contract, 46 Hastings Const. L.Q. 451 (Winter 2019)
Monaghan, First Amendment "Due Process," 83 Harv. L. Rev. 518 (1970)9
 Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 503, No. 22-577, Br. of Amicus Curiae Upper Midwest Law Center (Jan. 16, 2023)
